

Case No. S262032

**In the Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

GREGORY GEISER,
Plaintiff, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent,
v.

PETER KUHNS, et al.
Defendants, Respondents, and Cross-Appellants.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE No. B279738
SUPERIOR COURT OF COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
CASE NOS. BS161018, BS161019 & BS161020
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ARMEN TAMZARIAN

Reply in Support of Petition for Review

Matthew Strugar
State Bar No. 232951
Law Office of Matthew Strugar
3435 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 2910
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(323) 696-2299
matthew@matthewstrugar.com

Colleen Flynn
State Bar No. 234281
Law Office of Colleen Flynn
3435 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 2910
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 252-0091
cflynnlaw@yahoo.com

*Attorneys for Defendants, Respondents,
Cross-Appellants, and Petitioners*
PETER KUHNS, PABLO CAAMAL & MERCEDES CAAMAL

Table of Contents

Introduction	6
Argument.....	7
I. Review Is Necessary to Secure Uniformity of Decision on the anti-SLAPP Statute’s Application to Public Protest.....	7
II. Review Is Necessary to Settle the Important Question of How Courts Should Define the Public Issue When Assessing an anti-SLAPP Motion	8
A. Defining the Issue at a Particularized Level of Generalization Threatens the anti-SLAPP Statute’s Protection	9
B. This Court Should Grant Review to Clarify that the Defendant’s Framing of the Issue Is Entitled to Deference.....	12
C. While Media Interest Here Was Not “ <i>Ex Post Facto</i> ,” Later Media Interest Can Reveal Public Interest.	14
D. There Is No “Defendant Spoke First” Defense to an anti-SLAPP Motion.....	16
E. The Recency of the <i>FilmOn</i> Decision Is No Reason to Deny Review	17
III. This Court Should Grant Review Because the Majority Opinion Threatens Media Protection.....	18
IV. Nonpublication Should Not Shield the Majority Opinion from Review	20
Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Bikkina v. Mahadevan</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 70.....	14
<i>Carver v. Bonds</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 328.....	16
<i>City of L.A. v. Animal Def. League</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 606.....	8
<i>Fashion 21 v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1138.....	8, 13, 14
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133	passim
<i>Ghiassi v. Bagheri</i> (July 17, 2019) No. H042939, 2019 WL 3213854.....	18
<i>Huntingdon Life Scis., Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	8
<i>Jeppson v. Ley</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 845.....	18
<i>Lam v. Ngo</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 832.....	8
<i>Mann v. Quality Old Time Service, Inc.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 90.....	14
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> (2015) 574 U.S. 1127	22
<i>Rand Res., LLC v. City of Carson</i> (2019) 6 Cal. 5th 610	10

<i>Rivero v. Am. Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 913.....	13, 17
<i>Serova v. Sony Music Entm't</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 103.....	18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 1017	22
<i>Thomas v. Quintero</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 635.....	8
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1122.....	13, 17
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 822.....	16
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 871	14, 16
<i>World Fin. Group, Inc. v. HBW Ins. & Fin. Services, Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1561.....	10, 14

STATUTES

Civ. Code Proc. § 425.16	7, 11
--------------------------------	-------

RULES

Cal. Rule of Court, rule 8.1105.....	23
--------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1296 (1997–1998 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 23, 1997	21
--	----

Balingit, <i>Gavin Grimm just wanted to use the bathroom. He didn't think the nation would debate it</i> , Washington Post (Aug. 30, 2016)	11
Barker, <i>Common-Law and Statutory Solutions to the Problems of SLAPPs</i> (1993) 26 Loyola L.A. L.Rev. 395	21
Cole & Bucklo, <i>A Life Well Lived: An Interview with Justice John Paul Stevens</i> (2006) 32 Litig. 8	22
Dreier, <i>A Working Class Family Battles a 'Fix and Flip' Real Estate Tycoon</i> Huffington Post (Mar. 28, 2016)	15
<i>Familia logra parar el desalojo y tiene oportunidad de recuperar su hogar</i> , La Opinión (Dec. 17, 2015)	15
Farrow, <i>From Aggressive Overtures to Sexual Assault: Harvey Weinstein's Accusers Tell Their Stories</i> , The New Yorker (Oct. 23, 2017)	11
Martínez Ortega, <i>'De aquí no me sacan más que arrestado' advierte dueño de casa al borde del desalojo</i> , La Opinión (Mar. 24, 2016)	15
Mather & Sewell, <i>Sheriff Lee Baca's retirement: 'Very shocking and very surprising'</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 7, 2014)	16
Mezzofiore, <i>A white woman called police on black people barbecuing. This is how the community responded</i> , CNN (May 22, 2018)	11
Stevens, <i>Ex-Los Angeles Sheriff Lee Baca Is Sentenced to 3 Years in Prison</i> , N.Y. Times (May 12, 2017)	16
